ABSTRACT

Water Resources Department - Revised Administrative Sanction for
Special Desilting Works in Thamiraparani Basin at an estimated cost of
Rs.1,03,32,315/- with an excess of Rs.6,02,315/- over the
administrative sanction amount of Rs.97,30,000/- - Accorded — Orders
issued. '

Water Resources (SZ) Department

G.O (2D) No.59 Dated 26.12.2023
‘ GomusSlass, womisdl 10
Flapeusiropbenl «BLodor(h 2054

Read :

1. G.0.(2D) NO.49, Water Resources (S2) Department, dated
28.06.2022.

2. From the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General),
Water Resources Department, Chennai, Letter No. HDO/
Sr.D.0.2/ 31500/2023, dated 04.09.2023.

o/e/e
ORDER:

In the Government Order 1St read above, the Government
have accorded administrative sanction for the work of Special Desilting
Works in Madurai Region at a cost of Rs.2,95,90,000/ as follows :

g| Estimated
No Name of Work (amount in
Rupees)
1 |Special desilting works in Vaigai Basin 99,37,000
2 Special desilting works in 97,30,000

Thamiraparani Basin

Special Desilting Works for the Canals
3 in Kodayar Irrigation System in 99,23,000
Kanniyakumari District

Total 2,95,90,000

2. In the letter 2"d read above, the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief
Engineer (General), Water Resources Department has sent a proposal for
Revised Administrative Sanction for the work of Special desilting work in




~ D~

Thamiraparani Basin at an estimated cost of Rs.1,03,32,315/- and
furnished following details.

i. Based on the above Government Order, the Chief Engineer
and  Superintending Engineer concerned have accorded
technical sanction for the above work and the same were
also entrusted to the intended contractor for execution.

ii. Due to revision of GST Rate, the Chief Engineer, Madurai
Region, Water Resources Department, Madurai has furnished
a RAS proposal requesting an approval from the Government
for this work.

iii. After scrutinizing the proposal, the excess amount occurred
to due to GST revision implementation only, which couldn’t
be accommodated in the Administrative Sanction amount.

iv. By observing the notions and detailed deliberations, this
proposal placed before the 60" meeting of Technical
Advisory Committee held on 25.04.2023 and received
recommendations for 122 works including above work to
approve and suggested to place the Tender Award
Committee. The proposals had been placed and approved in
the 24%™ meeting of Tender Award Commiltee held on
28.04.2023 and recommended 118 works including the
work,

3. The Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water
Resources Department has requested that the Revised Administration
Sanction for work of Special desilting works in Thamiraparani Basin of
Rs.1,03,32,315/- with an excess of Rs.6,02,315/- over the
administrative sanction amount of Rs.97,30,000/- as follows.

(In Rupees).

Sl AS GST RAS

No Name of Work accorded | revision proposed
1. |Special Desilting Work to | 68,21,246| 4,35,957 72,57,203
Tirunelveli Channel under

Thamiraparani  System in
Tirunelveli District

2. |Special Desilting works to| 29,08,754| 1,66,358 30,75,112
North Main Channel
under Thamiraparani system
in Eral Taluk of Thoothukudi
District

Totall 97,30,000] 6,02,315| 1,03,32,315

4. Based on the recommendations of the Technical Advisory
Committee and Tender Award Committee, the Government after careful




~3 o~

examination, have decided to accept the proposal of the Engineer-in-
Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department,
Chennai and accordingly, Revised Administrative Sanction is accorded
for Special Desilting Works in Thamiraparani Basin at an estimated cost of
Rs.1,03,32,315/- (Rupees one crore three lakh thirty two thousand
three hundred and fifteen only) with an excess of Rs.6,02,315/- over the
administrative sanction amount of Rs.97,30,000/- which has already
been accorded in G.0.(2D) No:49, Water Resources (S2) Department,
dated 28.06.2022. By this sanction, total sanction amount for the work of
Special Desilting Works in Madurai Region at Rs.3,01,92,315/- as

follows :
(In Rupees).

Sl. Administrative RAS Total sanction
NO Name of work Sanction
Special  desilting | 99,37,000 ~-| 99,37,000
1 |works in Vaigai Basin
SpeCla’ deSlltlng 971301000 61021315 1,03,32,315
2 \works in

Thamiraparani Basin

Special Desilting
Works for the _Can.als 99,23,000 99,23,000
3 |in Kodayar Irrigation
System in
Kanniyakumari
District

Total| 2,95,90,000 6,02,315 3,01,92,315

5. The additional expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above shall
be debited to the following head of account: (40-01)

4701 - Capital Outlay on Medium Irrigation -
01 - Thamiraparani Basin - 800 - Other
Expenditure State’s Expenditure — CA Canals -
416 - Major Works - 01 Major Works.

(IFHRMS DPC 4701-01-800-CA-416-01)

6. Necessary additional funds of Rs.6,02,315/- will be provided in
Revised Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2023 - 2024. Pending
provision of such funds the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer
(General), Water Resources Department, Chennai is authorized to incur
the expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above. The Engineer-in-Chief and
Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department, Chennai is
directed to include the above item of expenditure while sending
the budget proposal for Revised Estimate / Final Modified




~ G~

Appropriation 2023 - 2024 to Finance (Infra-1I) Department at an
appropriate time without fail. '

7. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance
Department vide its U.O. No.5031/Infra-11/2023, dated.21.12.2023 and
Additional Sanction Ledger No.1595 (One thousand five hundred and
ninety five). (IFHRMS ASL No. 2023121595).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

SANDEEP SAXENA,
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To

The Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources
Department, Chennai-5.

The Chief Engineer, Plan Formulation, Water Resources Department,
Chennai-5. :

The Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, Madurai Region,
Madurai-2.

The Chief Engineer, Institute of Water Studies, Hydrology and Quality
Control, Taramani, Chennai-113.

The District Collector, Madurai.

The District Collector, Tirunelveli.

The District Collector, Thoothukudi.

The District Collector, Kanniyakumari.

The District Collector, Sivagangai.

The District Collector, Ramanathapuram.

The District Collector, Tenkasi.

The District Treasury Officer, Tirunelveli.

The District Treasury Officer, Thoothukudi.

The District Treasury Officer, Kanniyakumari.

The District Treasury Officer, Sivagangai.

The District Treasury Officer, Ramanathapuram.

The District Treasury Officer, Tenkasi.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madural.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai-8.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-18.

The Principal Accountant General, (Economic and Revenue Sector Audit),
Chennai-18.

The Resident Audit Officer, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

Copy to :

The Finance (Infra-1I /BG.II / W&M-1) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Water Resources (OP-1I / ISpl.I) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

G.0.(2D) NO.49, Water Resources (52) Department, dated 28.06.2022.

// Forwarded by Order //
§ x/{
ARG e s
‘Section Officer.

4
7

A P




